R6 Clock Tolerance Compensation 7 15 23 — 1 byte clk
R7 FPGA Bridge - Gearing disabled with same clocks 4 — 5 — 1 byte clk

FPGA Bridge - Gearing enabled 7 — 9 — — word clk
Notes:
1.  ∆1 = –245 ps, ∆2 = +88 ps, ∆3 = +112 ps.
2.  ∆1 = +118 ps, ∆2 = +132 ps, ∆3 = +700 ps.
3. byte clk = 8UIs (8-bit mode), or 10 UIs (10-bit mode); word clk = 16UIs (8-bit mode), or 20 UIs (10-bit mode).

HDOUTNi

HDOUTPi

Deserializer
1:8/1:10

Polarity
Adjust

Elastic
Buffer
FIFO

Encoder

SERDES PCS

BYPASS

Transmitter

Receiver

Recovered Clock

FPGA
Receive Clock

FPGA

Receive Data

Transmit Data

CDR

REFCLK

EQ

Polarity
Adjust

Up
Sample

FIFO

SERDES Bridge FPGA Bridge

Serializer
8:1/10:1

WA DEC

FPGA
EBRD Clock

Transmit Clock
TX PLL

REFCLK

FPGA Core

Down
Sample

FIFO
BYPASS

BYPASS

BYPASS

BYPASS
BYPASS

BYPASS

R2 R3
R4 R5 R6

R7

T1T2
T3

T4

HDINPi

HDINNi

Transmit Clock

R1

T5

Figure 3.13. Transmitter and Receiver Latency Block Diagram

 ECP5™ and ECP5-5G™ Family
 Data Sheet

DS1044-1.6 © 2014-2016 Lattice Semiconductor 75
All rights reserved. CONFIDENTIAL

 SERDES High-Speed Data Receiver 3.22.
Table 3.26. Serial Input Data Specifications
Symbol Description Min Typ Max Unit
VRX-DIFF-S Differential input sensitivity 150 — 1760 mV, p-p
VRX-IN Input levels 0 — VCCA +0.52 V
VRX-CM-DCCM Input common mode range (internal DC coupled

mode)
0.6 — VCCA V

VRX-CM-ACCM Input common mode range (internal AC coupled
mode)2

0.1 — VCCA +0.2 V

TRX-RELOCK SCDR re-lock time1 — 1000 — Bits
ZRX-TERM Input termination 50/75 Ω /High Z –20% 50/75/5 K +20% Ω
RLRX-RL Return loss (without package) — — –10 dB
Notes:
1. This is the typical number of bit times to re-lock to a new phase or frequency within ±300 ppm, assuming 8b10b encoded data.
2. Up to 1.655 for ECP5, and 1.76 for ECP5-5G.

 Input Data Jitter Tolerance 3.23.
A receiver’s ability to tolerate incoming signal jitter is very dependent on jitter type. High speed serial interface
standards have recognized the dependency on jitter type and have specifications to indicate tolerance levels for
different jitter types as they relate to specific protocols. Sinusoidal jitter is considered to be a worst case jitter type.

Table 3.27. Receiver Total Jitter Tolerance Specification

Description Frequency Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Deterministic 5 Gb/s 400 mV differential eye — —  UI, p-p
Random 400 mV differential eye — —  UI, p-p